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SS 478: Part 6:1989 
Method Of Test Fer 

Fi~e Propagation For Products 

To determ ne the fire propagation index of specimens of : p :dt~ct when they are tested 
accordance with BS 476: Part 6:1989 ’Fire tests o~: building materiaJs and s r:~ctores, 

e hod o es o re ptop~ga o~ or p ed[~cts’, 

BS 476: Part 6:1989 specifies a method o[ test, the resu}t being expressed a~ a fire 
propagation l~dex, that provides a comparative measure of the contribution to the growfl~ 
of fire made by an essentially fiat ma:edsl, composle or assembly, tt ~s primarily 
intasded for the assessment of the performance of internal wall and ceiling linJng~ 

The descrption of the specimens given [3slow has been prepared from information 
provided by the sponsor of the test All vaues q:~oted are nem~na!, unless lo!arances are 
gven. 

The specimens were supplied by the sponsor, Walrington Fire Research Centre was not 
nvo red n 8ny se~ec o] or samp mg procedure. 

The specimens for testing to BS 476: Part 6:1989 together with the specimens for 
testinp to BS 476 Pa t 7:1997 were received on lhe 
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pate O{ Tee~ 

The tes was performed on the 14~’,15’~’ and 15~’ Octebe[ 2003 

The test was performed in accordance with f~e procedure specified in BS 476; Pert 8: 
1£89 and this repot shouM b~ r~ad in co~jur~ctJon with that Br~tish S~nuerd 

The specimens were ~sted ~ the form of a composite 

f he aluminium foil face et the suecimens was exposed to the heating conditions of the 
test. 

The test results relate only to the behavJour of the test spec mees ef the product ur;der 
the pa~tcula~ corlditions of test, they ae ~ul ,inle~ded 1o be the sole cdtedon for 
assessing lho ~etential fire haza[d o! the product n use. 

Th~ test results reate only to the specimens of the product in [he fo~m in which they 
were tested Sinai differences r the composition or tlqokness of the omduct may 
significantly affe{.’t the perfo[mance during the test and !~ay therefore invalidate the test 
"esuts. Core ~hould be taken to ensure that any ploduc~ whch s supplied or used s 
fu}ly represented by the specimens wtlich were tested. 

A total of three specimens was tested. The laboratory [ecold sheet relating to each of 
the test specie ens is appended to this 

T]roughout the test on each saeeim~n careful ebser~ation was made of the product’s 
behaviour withe the apparatus and special note was taken of an’/ of the phenomena 
Isted in clause 10.2 oi d~e Starlda d. No~e of t~e listed phenomeqa was observed and 
the test rest~Its on all t~ree specimens tested w~.re val}d. 

The follow ng test lesults ~zera obtained for the p[oduct, 

Fire p~opagaf o 

subindex, i~ 4,8 

subindex, i~ 2.0 

subindex, ~3 0.2 

ROTE: If e surf× ’R is [~cluded n the above fire pror~agatinn index, f, then this indi~:a es 
that the resu ts should be treated wi[i~ ceufion. 

KS00103680 
KIN00022647_0003 

KIN00022647/3



I0 

The spe~:ificatt~n arid interpretation of fire test meth~ds are the subject of ongoing 
deveopment End refinement. Changes in associated egisafien may also er, c{!r. For 
these reasons it i8 recommer~ded ~hat the relevance of test repoRs over five years 
shoud be considered by the user. f he laboratory that ssued the repo~t w~ll be able to 
offer on beila[f of the regal owner, a review of t[~e procedures adop[ed for a particular 
leer to ensure ihat they are consistent with current practices, and if ~equired ~ay endorse 
the test ~eport. 

[his repoit may only be reproduced in full Extrac/~s or abrid#ements shall not be 
published wit ~0ut permission of War,rington Fire Research Centre. 

Officer 

J COAKLEY 
Techr~[ca Offoer 
Reactioq to Fi~e Testi~:g 
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[he resu!t ol a test in acco’dance with BS 476: Part 6:1989 is ~ppJJcabla o~ly to the spec~me~s i~ the form 

The f<~Ilewing Is re produced from Appe~]dix B of BS 476: Pa-t 6: 1989: 
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Labor,to Record Sheet 

Kingspan Insulation Manufacturing BV 

2 

Date : 15/10/03 

rains 

t 

050 
l 
1.50 
2,00 
2,50 
3.00 
4,00 
5 
600 
700 
8.00 
9.00 
10,00 
12.00 
14,00 
16.00 
18,00 
20,00 

Specimen 

Temperature 

Deg C 

Ts 

21 

30 
40 
44 

47 
53 
82 
125 

157 
173 
191 

203 
213 

223 
227 
229 
237 
240 

Calibration 
Temp~att~re 

Deg C 

17 
22 

26 
29 
32 
38 

110 

139 
t85 
t81 

t92 
201 

217 
225 
238 
240 
247 

Tota-I Lndex of Performance S 

Ts-Td I Ot 

0,80 
0.80 
0.93 
0~75 

0.57 
0,40 
0,30 
0.30 
0.tl 
0,13 
0.12 
0,12 
0.05 
0.01 
0.00 
0.00 
0,00 

Sub ]Mex 
of 

Performattce 

4,45 

1,48 

0.06 

= 

4,45 

1.48 

0,06 

6.00 
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0.50 
1.00 
1 
2.00 
250 
3 
4.00 
5.00 

7,00 

8.00 
9,00 
10 O0 
I2.00 
14,00 
1600 
1820 
20.00 

Specimen 
3~mperature 

Deg C 
Ts 

21 
34 
41 
44 

46 
51 

Calibration 
Temperati~e 

D~ C 

Tc 

Ts-Tc210t 

0.80 

86 
129 
168 
188 

20! 
209 

2!5 

17 
22 
26 
29 
32 
36 

228 
243 
248 
248 
245 

217 
225 

236 
240 

247 

1,20 
1.00 
0.75 

0,56 
0.50 

0.50 

0.38 
0.45 
0,30 
0.25 

0.19 
0.14 

0.13 
0.08 

0.00 

Sub Index 

Of 
Perfomla~qce 

2,21 

0,34 

7.36 
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